

No. 18-60542

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**WOOD GROUP PRODUCTION SERVICES,
Petitioner,**

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
and
LUIGI MALTA,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

KEVIN LYSKOWSKI
Acting Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660
Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. <u>Statutory Background</u>	3
A. Situs	4
B. Status	4
II. <u>Statement of the Facts</u>	5
III. <u>Decisions Below</u>	9
A. The ALJ finds the Central Facility is not a covered situs.	9
B. The Board reverses: the Central Facility is a covered situs.	9
C. The ALJ finds Malta has status as a maritime employee.	11
D. The Board affirms the ALJ’s status determination.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. <u>The Central Facility is a covered situs.</u>	18
A. The plain language of 33 U.S.C. § 903(a) requires only that an area adjoin navigable waters, and be customarily used to load or unload vessels, to be a covered situs.	18

B. Because the Central Facility adjoins navigable waters and is customarily used to load and unload vessels, it is a covered situs.	23
II. <u>Because Malta was engaged in maritime employment – specifically the loading and unloading of vessels – for 25 to 35 percent of his time, and was unloading a vessel at the time of his injury, he is a covered employee.</u>	24
III. <u>Employer’s attempts to engraft extra-statutory requirements on the Longshore Act’s coverage provisions are unpersuasive.</u>	26
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrepont v. Murphy Exploration and Production Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Bazenor v. Hardaway Constructors, Inc.</i> , 20 BRBS 23, 1987 WL 107407 (1987)	29
<i>Boudlouche v. Howard Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 1346) (5th Cir. Unit A 1980).....	12, 25
<i>BPU Mgmt., Inc./Sherwin Alumina Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 732 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Co. v. Schwalb</i> , 493 U.S. 40 (1989).....	24, 28, 31
<i>Coastal Prod. Servs. v. Hudson</i> , 555 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini North River Associates</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983).....	26
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	18
<i>Fontenot v. AWI, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1991)	5, 12, 17, 27
<i>Gilliam v. Wiley M. Jackson Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 54 (5th Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414(1985).....	passim
<i>Hough v. Vimas Painting Co., Inc.</i> , 45 BRBS 9 (2011).....	28

<i>Howard v. Rebel Well Serv.</i> , 632 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Malta v. Wood Group Prod. Servs.</i> , BRB No. 16-0552 (Apr. 13, 2017)	11-12
<i>Hullinghorst Indus., Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 650 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1981)	25, 28, 31
<i>McKenzie v. Crowley American Transport, Inc.</i> , 36 BRBS 41, 2002 WL 937755 (2002)	29
<i>Miller v. CH2M Hill Alaska, Inc.</i> , BRB No. 13-0068, 2013 WL 6057071 (2013)	28
<i>Munguia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>New Orleans Depot Services, Inc. v. Director, OWCP [Zepeda]</i> , 718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 17, 22
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Nicklos Drilling Co. v. Cowart</i> , 927 F.2d 828 (5th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo</i> , 432 U.S. 249 (1977)	5, 19, 25
<i>P.C. Pfeiffer Co. v. Ford</i> , 444 U.S. 69 (1979)	5, 24, 27
<i>Pippen v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 378 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18

<i>Sidwell v. Express Container Services, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1134 (4th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Smith v. Labor Finders</i> , 46 BRBS 35 (2012).....	28
<i>Thibodeaux v. Grasso Prod. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Universal Fabricators, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 878 F.2d 843 (1989).....	25
<i>Zube v. Sun Refining and Marketing Co.</i> , 31 BRBS 50, 1997 WL 295231 (1997)	29
<u>Statutes</u>	
33 U.S.C. § 902(3)	passim
33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	passim
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950.....	1
33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c) and (d).....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1333	6
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(5), (6) and (7)(B) and (C).....	34
